

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 3168 as follows:

1.2 Page 2, line 16, delete "and"

1.3 Page 2, after line 16, insert:

1.4 "(v) proposes a design or design concept, and an inscription; and"

1.5 Page 2, line 17, delete "(v)" and insert "(vi)"

1.6 Page 2, line 20, delete "....." and insert "1,000"

1.7 Page 2, line 28, delete "\$....." and insert "\$5,000"

1.8 Page 3, line 23, delete the semicolon and insert "based on the following considerations:"

1.9 Page 3, after line 23, insert:

1.10 "(A) as expressed in public comment submissions under subdivision 2d, opposition or
1.11 objection to the proposed special plate that is material, credible, and not frivolous in nature;

1.12 (B) guidance from the chairs and ranking minority members of the legislative committees
1.13 with jurisdiction over transportation policy and finance; and

1.14 (C) conventional wisdom on topics that involve public dispute or dissension;"

1.15 Page 3, line 30, delete "\$50" and insert "\$60"

1.16 Page 4, after line 2, insert:

1.17 "Subd. 2d. Establishment of special plate; public notice and comment. (a) The
1.18 commissioner must provide public notice on each proposed special plate that includes
1.19 maintaining information on a website, posting information on any social media used by the
1.20 department, and distributing information to deputy registrars and public news media. The
1.21 public notice must include: (1) the plate application information required under subdivision
1.22 2, paragraph (a), clause (1); and (2) a solicitation for public comment."

2.1 (b) The commissioner must establish a public comment process for each proposed special
 2.2 plate. Each comment period must remain open for at least 60 calendar days following the
 2.3 commencement of public notice distribution under paragraph (a)."

2.4 Page 4, line 3, strike "If the" and delete "commissioner"

2.5 Page 4, lines 4 to 7, delete the new language and strike the old language

2.6 Page 4, line 8, delete the new language and insert "The commissioner must consult with
 2.7 the requester on plate design proposals and revisions, and on the inscription."

2.8 Page 4, line 9, delete "(c)" and reinstate the stricken "(b)"

2.9 Page 4, line 10, strike the second "the"

2.10 Page 4, line 11, strike everything after "plate"

2.11 Page 4, strike line 12

2.12 Page 4, line 13, strike everything before the period

2.13 Page 5, lines 8 and 10, delete "....." and insert "500"

2.14 Page 5, lines 12, before the period, insert ", for all eligible types of vehicles"

2.15 Page 6, after line 27, insert:

2.16 "Sec. 2. CERTAIN SPECIAL PLATE APPLICATIONS.

2.17 The following applies to special plate requests submitted to the commissioner of public
 2.18 safety under Minnesota Statutes, section 168.1293, subdivision 2, on or before the effective
 2.19 date of this section:

2.20 (1) the commissioner must hold the special plate request until the effective date of section
 2.21 1 of this act; and

2.22 (2) after the effective date of section 1 of this act, the commissioner must administer the
 2.23 special plate request as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 168.1293, except that the
 2.24 special plate requester is not required to submit a subsequent application or supplemental
 2.25 information, including but not limited to payment of the application fee.

2.26 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

2.27 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

2.28 Amend the title accordingly